
Vale of White Horse District Council 
General Licensing Committee agenda - Wednesday, 17 December 2014 

 Page 1 

General Licensing 

Committee Agenda 
 
Contact: Nicola Meurer, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01491 547683 
Email: nicola.meurer@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date:  4 December 2014 
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

General Licensing Committee 

will be held on Wednesday, 17 December 2014 at 2.00 pm  
Meeting Room 1, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillors  
Charlotte Dickson (Chairman)  Bill Jones 
Marilyn Badcock (Vice-Chairman)  Ron Mansfield 
John Amys Aidan Melville 
Eric Batts Elizabeth Miles 
Jeanette Halliday Gill Morgan 
Anthony Hayward Val Shaw 
Dudley Hoddinott Alison Thomson 
Bob Johnston  
  
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
General Licensing Committee agenda - Wednesday, 17 December 2014 

 Page 2 

 
  
Council's vision  
 

The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
   
To record the attendance of substitute councillors, if any, who have been authorised to attend 
in accordance with the provisions of standing order 17(1) with notification having been given to 
the proper officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
(Pages 3 - 4)  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 7 July 
2014 (attached).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
  
To receive notification of any matters, which the chair determines, should be considered as urgent 
business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to receive any 
announcements from the chair.   
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions from the public relating to matters 
affecting the general licensing committee.  

  
  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.   
 

6. Air Quality Action Plan  
(Pages 5 - 52)  
  
To consider the head of corporate strategy’s report. 

 
  
Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972  
 

None 



 

Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes  

Monday, 7 July 2014  GL.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

General Licensing 

Committee 

 

held on Monday, 7 July 2014 at 6.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 

 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Charlotte Dickson (Chairman), Marilyn Badcock (Vice-
Chairman), John Amys, Eric Batts, Anthony Hayward, Dudley Hoddinott, 
Bob Johnston, Bill Jones, Ron Mansfield, Elizabeth Miles, Val Shaw and 
Alison Thomson 
 

Officers:  Robert Draper, Margaret Reed, Jennifer Thompson 
 

 
 

GL.4 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Halliday, Melville and Morgan sent their apologies. 
 

GL.5 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting of 14 May 2014 as a correct 
record and agree that the Chairman sign these as such. 
 

GL.6 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

GL.7 Street trading policy  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
the revised draft street trading policy, and the summary of responses to the 
consultation on the original draft. 
 
The head of legal and democratic services and the licensing team leader introduced 
the report, proposed revised recommendations and answered questions. The revised 
recommendations clarified the scope of the authorisation to make minor alterations to 
the policy before and after Council. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes  

Monday, 7 July 2014  GL.2 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) to recommend Council to: 
 
(a) adopt the proposed street trading policy to come into force on 1 October 2014 and 
 
(b) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make any further minor 

editorial changes to the policy. 
 
(2) subject to Council adopting the policy in (1) above: 
 

a.  to appoint sub-committees comprising any three members, or their appointed 
substitutes, of the General Licensing Committee; 

 
b.  that the sub-committees be known as street trading panels; 
 
c.  to appoint each member or substitute of the General Licensing Committee to 

serve on any street trading panel which is convened so as to include them in 
its membership; 

 
d.  to authorise each street trading panel to discharge all functions relating to 

matters referred to the panel by the council’s licensing officer under the street 
trading policy; 

 
e. that wherever possible, applications should be heard by a panel comprising 

the chairman or vice-chairman of the committee plus two other members of 
the committee, but that this should not affect the principle that any three 
members or their substitutes of the committee will constitute a properly 
appointed panel; and 

 
f.  to authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to invite an 

appropriate panel to conduct a scheduled hearing having regard to members’ 
availability and eligibility to take part and ensuring that as far as possible all 
members of the committee have the opportunity to conduct hearings. 

 
(3)  to authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to incorporate any 

changes to the proposed policy agreed by the committee and, in consultation with 
the chairman of the committee, any other minor alterations, for recommendation to 
Council. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.25 pm 

 
 

Page 4



 

 1 
 

General Licensing 

Committee  

  
 Report of Head of Corporate Strategy 

Author: Tim Williams 

Telephone: ext 7532 

Textphone:  

E-mail: tim.williams@southandvale.gov.uk 

Executive member responsible: Roger Cox 

Tel: 01235 540391 

E-mail: roger.cox@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: General Licensing Committee 

DATE: 28 November 2014 

 

 
 

Air Quality Action Plan 

Recommendation 

• That the General Licensing Committee approves the Air Quality Action Plan. 

• That the head of corporate strategy be given delegated powers to make any 
minor amendments to the plan in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Health and the Chairman of the General Licensing Committee.   

Purpose of Report 

1. To ask the committee to approve the Air Quality Action Plan and consider the 
report containing the responses to the public consultation.  

Strategic Objectives  

2. Support for communities. 

Background 

3. The European Unit sets the national requirement for air quality management and 
has declared national Air Quality Objectives (AQO) for different types of pollutants.  
These have been incorporated into UK law.  

4. Under the Environment Act 1995 the council has a duty to monitor air quality 
against these standards and report on local air quality to Defra.  If an AQO is not 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 
 

being met the council is required to declare an Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA).  This is the case in Abingdon and Botley. 

5. In order to meet the AQO in those areas officers have produced an Air Quality 
Action Plan (AQAP), attached at Appendix One, in consultation with stakeholders 


[...]
r response.   
 
A particular concern mentioned by 40 per cent of respondents was the fact that Marcham 
had not been declared as an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and that no measures 
were included in the plan to address air quality issues in this settlement. We are aware of 
the air quality issues in Marcham and we are now considering evidence which supports 
the need to declare an AQMA for Marcham. Marcham residents affected by any proposed 
AQMA will soon be consulted on some specific proposals. 

Page 43



THE AIR QUALITY ACTION PLAN 

The draft air quality action plan was published by the council on 26 June 2014. The action 
plan was produced as a result of the national air quality objective for nitrogen dioxide not 
being met in Abingdon and Botley. It proposed a series of potential actions for the district, 
some general and some area specific which all aimed to reduce levels of air pollution by 
tackling current sources and by better managing potential new sources. 
 

THE CONSULTATION 

We consulted on the draft action plan between 26 June and 15 August.  
Vale of White Horse District Council is committed to working collaboratively with 
organisations, the local community and individuals to ensure that a targeted workable 
action plan is produced that can be implemented with the support of all those involved.  
 
Following the completion of the draft plan we consulted the public to gather feedback 
useful for the purposes of improving the proposed measures outlined in the action plan.  
We approached a wide range of stakeholders, including both statutory and non-statutory 
consultees.  A full list of the people and organisations that we consulted is shown in 
Appendix 1 – Consultees. 
 
To raise an awareness of the consultation we issued a press release, published details on 
our website and sent email notifications to our key stakeholders. 
 
Members of the public were able to submit comments online using the council’s 
consultation system during th

Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 17 December 2014  GL.1 

Minutes 
of a meeting of the 

General Licensing 

Committee 

 

held on Wednesday, 17 December 2014 at 2.00 pm 
at the Meeting Room 1, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE  
 
 
Open to the public, including the press 
 

Present:  
 

Members: Councillors Charlotte Dickson (Chairman), Marilyn Badcock (Vice-Chairman), 
John Amys, Eric Batts, Jeanette Halliday, Dudley Hoddinott, Bob Johnston, Bill Jones, 
Ron Mansfield, Elizabeth Miles and Alison Thomson 
 

Officers: Paul Holland, Clare Kingston and Nicola Meurer 
 
 
 

GL.8 Notification of substitutes and apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Anthony Hayward, Aidan Melville and Gill Morgan sent their apologies. 
 

GL.9 Minutes  
 
Councillor Halliday noted that she was listed as having notified an apology; however 
she was not aware of the meeting and nor had she had her training. 
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting of 7 July 2014 as a correct record 
and agree that the Chairman sign these as such. 
 
 

GL.10 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

GL.11 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None. 
 

GL.12 Statements, petitions and questions from the public 
relating to matters affecting the general licensing committee.  

 
None. 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – General Licensing Committee minutes  

Wednesday, 17 December 2014  GL.2 

GL.13 Air Quality Action Plan  
 
The Environmental Protection Manager introduced the report and updated the 
committee on the following points from the Vale of White Horse Scrutiny Committee’s 
suggestions: 
 

• To look at including a ‘bus idling’ action for a one minute turn off policy; 

• To consider appropriate SMART targets in relation to council and contractor 
vehicles; 

• To consider extending a pilot project for ‘eco driver training’ to councillors; 

• Green (vegetative) barriers to be included in the planning guidance; and 

• Green travel plans to be included in the action plan – the County Council will 
lead on these. 

 
The licensing committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Strategy on 
the proposed Air Quality Action Plan and consultation responses. The discussion 
included the following: 

• A request for quick electric car charging points; 

• Confirmation needed on who will maintain the charging points; 

• The barriers on the A34 at Botley extension to the southbound carriageway 
(included in the plan); 

• The height of the diffusion tube monitors (response: modelling exposure is at 
ground level as well); 

• Abingdon high-traffic areas being outside the identified areas, feasibility of 
sampling in these areas; and 

• Lodge Hill interchange improvements (Councillor Bob Johnston, a county 
councillor, stated that this is in the county transport plan as a high priority). 

 
RESOLVED (for 11; against 0; abstentions 0) 
 
To authorise the head of corporate strategy to make any minor amendments to the 
plan in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Health and the Chairman of the 
General Licensing Committee. 
 
To include a recommendation to have fast-charging electric car points and 
confirmation of maintenance of the charge points. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 2.30 pm 
 
 


